

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/12/2018 2:49 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95205-1

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHRISTOPHER H. FLOETING,

Respondent,

v.

GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE,

Petitioner.

GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE'S RESPONSE TO THE AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL (EDUCATIONAL
DIVISION) AND THE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF UNIVERSITY OF
WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY, CENTRAL
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY, EASTERN WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY, WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY AND THE
EVERGREEN STATE COLLEGE

Medora A. Marisseau, WSBA #23114
Walter E. Barton, WSBA #26408
Celeste Mountain Monroe, WSBA #35843
KARR TUTTLE CAMPBELL
701 Fifth Ave., Ste. 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 223-1313

Attorneys for Petitioner
Group Health Cooperative

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The test for whether sexual based commentary or conduct directed at a patron by an employee of a place of public is actionable under the WLAD requires a showing that the commentary or conduct was sufficiently severe or pervasive and objectively unreasonable.	2
B. There is no reasonable legal basis, or justifiable public policy argument, for imposing direct liability on employers for the sexual misconduct of their non-supervisory employees in places of public accommodation.	8
III. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Bratton v. Valkins</i> , 73 Wn. App 492, 870 P.2d 981 (1994)	10
<i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 669, 985 P.2d 262 (1999).....	10
<i>Cf Johnston v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ 3321 (JSR), 2011 WL 4916305	12
<i>Evergreen Sch. Dist. No 114 v. Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 39 Wn. App. 763, 695 P.2d 999 (1985).....	3
<i>Fell v. Spokane Transit Auth.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 618, 911 P.2d 1319 (1996).....	11
<i>Floeting v. Group Health Coop.</i> , 200 Wn. App 758, 403 P.3d 559 (2017).....	3, 4
<i>Glasgow v Georgia Pacific.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 709 (1985) ...	1, 10, 11, 15
<i>Henderson v. Steak and Shake</i> , 1999 WL 33252627 (1999)	13
<i>King v. Greyhound Lines</i> , 656 P.2d 349 (Or. Ct. App 1982).....	11, 12
<i>Niece v. Elmview Group Home</i> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 939 P.2d 420 (1997).....	10
<i>Smith v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 144 Wn. App 537, 184 P.3d 646 (2008).....	10
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers</i> , 187 Wn.2d 804, 389 P.3d 543 (2017)	2, 11
<i>Thompson v. Everett Clinic</i> , 71 Wn. App. 548, 860 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	10
 Statutes	
Administrative Code of the City of New York, Section 8-107.....	13
ORS 30.680.....	12
RCW 49.60.030	3
RCW 49.60.030(1)(b).....	6
RCW 49.60.040(14).....	1, 6
RCW 49.60.040(19).....	9

RCW 49.60.215	1, 2, 8
RCW 49.60.215(1).....	9
RCW 4960.030	2
